IN THE MATTER OF THE STREET IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT FOR THE PAVING OF HIATT STREET SOUTH FROM WHEELER STREET: DODGE STREET FROM PARK STREET TO WILLIAMS STREET; GROVE STREET FROM WHEELER STREET NORTH TO THE CANAL; BROMIL STREET FROM CAROLINA STREET TO DODGE STREET; 9TH STREET FROM VINE STREET TO ISABELLA STREET; ISABELLA STREET FROM 9TH STREET TO 10TH STREET; FRANKLIN STREET FROM OAK STREET SOUTH TO EXISTING PAVING ON SOUTH SIDE OF SOUTHERN PACIFIC RIGHT-OF-WAY; FRANKLÍN STREET FROM END OF EXISTING PAVING AND CURBING SOUTH TO THE CITY LIMITS; AND D STREET WEST FROM 9TH STREET 300 FEET, AND RUSSELL STREET FROM SOUTH SANTIAM HIGHWAY TO PARK WAY.

7...

RESOLUTION NO. 1 for 1969

WHEREAS, the City Engineer has filed herein plans, specifications and estimates for the street improvement district for the paving of the streets hereinafter named and described.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that said plans, specifications and estimates for the paving of Hiatt Street South from Wheeler Street; Dodge Street from Park Street to Williams Street: Grove Street from Wheeler Street North to the Canal; Bromil Street from Carolina Street to Dodge Street; 9th Street from Vine Street to Isabella Street; Isabella Street from 9th Street to 10th Street; Franklin Street from Oak Street South to existing paving on South side of Southern Pacific right-of-way; Franklin Street from end of existing paving and curbing South to the city limits; and D Street and Russell Street from South Santiam Highway to Park Way, West from 9th Street 300 feet,/including the probable total cost of said improvements and the amount thereof to be borne and paid by the owners of the adjacent or abutting property, such being the property especially benefitted thereby, and the amount thereof to be borne by the City, be and they are in all respects approved, ratified and affirmed.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that said improvements be and they are hereby declared to be necessary and proper and for the best interest of the City of Lebanon.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Recorder shall cause such notice of intention to make said improvements to be given as provided by the Charter of the City of Lebanon, said notice to be given by posting notices thereof in five public places in the City of Lebanon, Oregon, for a period of ten days, or by publication of said notice in a newspaper in the City of Lebanon Oregon, for a period of ten days.

Passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor on the <u>15th</u> day of April, 1969.

huc

ATTEST:

Recorder